
Cabinet
9 November 2016

Published 1 November 2016

Agenda for meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 6.00 
pm on Wednesday, 9 November 2016 in the Town Hall, 
Eastbourne

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Cabinet meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall which is located 
on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or access ramp at 
the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue badge holders are 
available in front of the Town Hall and in the car park at the rear of 
the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor David Tutt (Leader and Chairman of Cabinet): Responsibilities aligned 
with Chief Executive and including the Community Strategy, Local Strategic 
Partnership, the Corporate Plan and economic development.
Councillor Gill Mattock (Deputy Leader and Deputy Chairman of Cabinet): Financial 
services including accountancy, audit, purchasing and payments.
Councillor Margaret Bannister:  Tourism and leisure services.
Councillor Alan Shuttleworth: Direct assistance services including revenues and 
benefits, housing and community development, bereavement services and the Crime 
Reduction Partnership.
Councillor Troy Tester: Core support and strategic services.
Councillor Steve Wallis: Place services including cleansing and recycling, parks and 
downland, engineering, building and development control, planning policy and 
strategy, environmental health and licensing.



Page 2

[KD] against an item indicates that the matter involves a Key Decision and that the 
item has been listed in the Council’s Forward Plan for at least 28 clear days.

[BPF] against an item indicates that the matter is part of the Council's Budget and 
Policy Framework and as such will require the approval of the Full Council. 

Publication of this agenda also constitutes notice (or confirmation that such notice 
has previously been given) to the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee and members 
of the public as appropriate:
(1) Under regulation 10(3) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 in respect of any 
key decision not included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions within 28 
days of this meeting.  Such items (if any) are marked [KDGE] and the reasons why 
compliance with regulation 9 (publicity in connection with key decisions) was 
impracticable are given.

(2) Under regulation 5(4) of the above mentioned regulations that certain matters 
listed on this agenda (if any) may need to be considered in private.  (This notice is 
given further to the earlier notice given under regulation 5(2).  The reasons for 
private consideration are given at the relevant item, together with details of 
representations received (if any) about why the meeting should be open to the 
public.

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016.  (Pages 1 - 8)

Circulated separately with agenda for council meeting on 16 November.

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of interests by members.  

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct and regulation 12(2)(d) of the 2012 Access 
to Information Regulations.  (Please see note at end of agenda).

4 Questions by members of the p
[...]
r information – The Forward Plan of Key Decisions, Councillor contact 
details, committee membership lists and other related information are available 
from Local Democracy.  To receive regular e-mails alerting you to the publication 
of Cabinet agendas (or other meeting agendas) please send an e-mail to: 
localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
You can view the Forward Plan of Key Decisions at 
http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel (01323) 415022/415021/415023          Fax (01323) 410322 
Text Relay: 18001 01323 410000   E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000
E-mail  enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk   Website at  www.eastbourne.gov.uk

mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 19 October 2016 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Councillors David Tutt (Chairman and Leader of the Council), Gill Mattock (Deputy 
Chairman and Deputy Leader of the Council), Margaret Bannister, Alan 
Shuttleworth and Troy Tester.

(An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Steve Wallis.)

31 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 were submitted 
and approved and the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

32 Declarations of interests by members. 

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under section 31 of the Localism Act and other interests as 
required by the council’s code of conduct and regulation 12(2)(d) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Councillor Tutt declared personal (and non-prejudicial interest) in 
matters relating to minute 35 (housing man
[...]
at any minor or technical adjustments found 
necessary in the Employment Land Local Plan are 
delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Planning 
in consultation with the Cabinet portfolio holder.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 In May 2012, the Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan was subject to Public 
Examination by a Planning Inspector. The Inspector expressed concerns over 
the evidence that supported Core Strategy Policy D2: Economy, particularly 
relating to the employment land supply. In order to address this issue 
without delaying the adoption of the Core Strategy, the Inspector 
recommended that Core Strategy Policy D2: Economy be the subject of an 
early review, leading to its replacement with an additional Local Plan to deal 
specifically with the employment land supply. 

1.2 In order to meet this requirement, an Employment Land Local Plan (ELLP) 
has been produced. The ELLP will guide job growth and economic 
development in Eastbourne up to 2027 by identifying an appropriate supply 
of land to meet project needs for future employment development, in order 

mailto:matt.hitchen@eastbourne.gov.uk


- 2 -

to achieve a sustainable economy and make Eastbourne a town where people 
want to live and work. It specifically relates to land and buildings within the 
B1 (Offices and Light Industry), B2 (General Industry) and B8 (Storage and 
Distribution) Use Classes.

1.3 In order to enable the adoption of the ELLP by Eastbourne Borough Council, it 
must have been found ‘sound’ by a Planning Inspector through Public 
Examination. Once adopted, the ELLP will be used alongside the Core 
Strategy and other adopted planning policy to assist in the determination of 
planning applications relating to employment development.
 

2.0 Background

2.1 The Employment Land Local Plan was prepared and subjected to consultation 
in December 2013 (Proposed Draft), December 2014 (Proposed Submission) 
and December 2015 (Revised Proposed Submission). It was subsequently 
submitted to the Secretary of State for Examination in February 2016. 

2.2 The Examination into the ELLP considered whether the Plan is ‘sound’ and 
whether it is compliant with legal requirements. In order to be found sound, a 
Local Plan should be: positively prepared; justified; effective; and consistent 
with national policy.

2.3 The Examination hearings took place on 12 and 13 May 2016, with an 
additional hearing session taking place on 30 June 2016.

2.4 Objections to the ELLP were maintained by Sovereign Harbour Ltd (SHL) and 
Richard Maile, and both parties appeared at the Examination Hearings. 

2.5 The ELLP was supported by SeaChange Sussex, who appeared at the 
Examination Hearings, and the Eastbourne Chamber of Commerce and Locate 
East Sussex, both of whom submitted written representations to the 
Inspector.

2.6 The main issues that the Inspector identified as being key to soundness and 
were investigated through the Examination were:

 Whether the ELLP strategy is sound in that it is likely to meet an 
objectively assessed need for office development.

 Whether Policy EL2 is likely to meet an objectively assessed need for non-
office business development, and whether the Policy is clear about the 
development of other B1 employment uses.

 Whether Policy EL3 Town Centre is likely to be effective in securing the 
delivery of office floorspace. 

 Whether the allocation of the Policy EL4 Sovereign Harbour sites is 
justified and would be effective as worded.



- 3 -

 Whether the EELLP strategy is sound without the allocation of additional 
employment land.

 Whether the proposed monitoring and review arrangements would be 
effective.

3.0 Inspector’s Report

3.1 The Inspector’s Report was formally received by the Council on 24 October 
2016, and publicised in line with regulations on 25 October 2016. 

3.2 The Inspector concluded that the ELLP provides an appropriate basis for the 
planning of employment land provisions in the Borough, provided that a 
number of
[...]

floorspace requirement is quantified. This modification does not affect the 
actual amount of floorspace that should be provided.

 Changes to Policy EL2: Industrial Estates to accommodate the 1,500 sqm 
(NIA) of office space within the Industrial Estates, re-allocated from 
Sovereign Harbour as a result of the need to accommodate the Alternative 
Community Hall Site on Site 7a, and to make the criteria for consideration 
of non-business development within Industrial Estates more effective.

 Changes to Policy EL3: Town Centre to make provision of 3,750 sqm GEA 
(3,000 sqm NIA) a mandatory requirement for Town Centre Site DO2 
(land adjoining the railway station and Enterprise Centre) as part of a 
mixed use development but with added flexibility on layout, and to 
remove Town Centre Site DO3 (land between Upperton Road and 
Southfields Road) from any mandatory requirement to provide office 
floorspace.

 Changes to Policy EL4: Sovereign Harbour to reduce the allocation from 
20,000 sqm NIA to 18,500 sqm NIA as a result of the Alternative 
Community Hall Site, and to remove Site 4 from the Policy to avoid 
prejudicing the delivery of a mixed use development on that site. 

4.0 Summary of ELLP for Adoption

4.1 Following the incorporation of the modifications, the Employment Land Local 
Plan strategy to meet an employment land requirement of 48,750 sqm GEA 
is:

 20,000 sqm (GEA) of Industrial and Warehouse use and 1,875 sqm (GEA) 
of Office use to be provided within the existing Industrial Estates through 
redevelopment and intensification

 3,750 sqm (GEA) of Office use to be provided in the Town Centre on 
Development Opportunity Site 2 (land adjoining the railway station and 
the Enterprise Centre) 

 23,125 sqm (GEA) of Office use to be provided at Sovereign Harbour, 
predominantly on Sites 6 and 7a.

4.2 The Policies Map identifies the areas of the Borough that are subject to 
policies and proposals contained within the Core Strategy, Town Centre Local 
Plan and saved policies from the Eastbourne Borough Plan. The Policies Map 
was first adopted in February 2013, and then revised in November 2013 
following the adoption of the Town Centre Local Plan.  

4.3 As a result of policies contained in the Employment Land Local Plan there will 
be some changes to the Policies Map. The revised Policies Map will need to be 



- 5 -

adopted alongside the ELLP. 

4.4 A Local Employment & Training Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) has 
been prepared alongside the ELLP to provide additional detail on how local 
labour agreements will be secured as part of development. The Local 
Employment & Training SPD will need to be adopted alongside the ELLP. 

5.0 Next Steps

5.1 In order for the ELLP to be adopted, it must be ‘sound’, which means 
incorporating the Inspector’s modifications into the ELLP. It is not considered 
that there is any reason why the Inspectors modifications should not be 
accepted.

5.2 If approved by Cabinet, the ELLP (incorporating modifications) and the 
revised Policies Map will be presented to Full Council on 16 November for 
formal adoption.

5.3 Once adopted, the policies in the ELLP can be used in the determination of 
planning applications. The ELLP will replace Core Strategy Policy D2: 
Economy and other specific policies in the Eastbourne Borough Plan identified 
in the appendix of the ELLP, which will be deleted and no longer used.

6.0 Implications

6.1 Legal Implications

6.1.1 If adopted, The ELLP will become a Development Plan Document. Local 
Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 
require that the creation of Development Plan Documents are a function of 
Full Council, therefore the ELLP cannot be adopted until it is approved by Full 
Council. 

6.1.2 Following adoption, there is a 6 week period where any person aggrieved by 
the decision to adopt the Eastbourne Employment Land Local Plan may make 
an application to the High Court for Judicial Review on the ground
[...]
omy 

and make Eastbourne a town where people want to live and work. It will 

specifically relate to land and buildings within the B1 (Offices and Light 

Industry), B2 (General Industry) and B8 (Storage and Distribution) Use 

Classes. 

 

1.2 The need to produce an Employment Land Local Plan results from concerns 

raised by the Planning Inspector during the Public Examination of the 

Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan, which was adopted in February 2013. 

The Inspector concluded that the evidence on the employment land supply 

does not demonstrate that the Core Strategy policy relating to employment 

land (Policy D2: Economy) is the most appropriate strategy for supporting job 

growth and economic prosperity in Eastbourne. In order to address this issue 

without delaying the adoption of the Core Strategy, the Inspector 

recommended that Core Strategy Policy D2 should be the subject of an early 

review, leading to its replacement with an additional Local Plan to deal 

specifically with employment land supply.  

 

1.3 The Employment Land Local Plan identifies the future requirements for 

employment land in Eastbourne and how the future needs for employment 

are to be met. It will also be used alongside the Core Strategy and saved 

policies from the Eastbourne Borough Plan 2001-2011 (adopted 2003) to 

determine planning applications relating to employment development.  

 

1.4 It should be noted that although the National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF) defines economic development as being development within the B Use 

Classes, public and community uses and main town centre uses, employment 

land in the context of the Employment Land Local Plan only relates to 

development of Class B Uses. Other uses are dealt with through the 

Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2006-2027 (adopted 2013). 

  



 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Employment Land Local Plan 
November 2016 P a g e  | 2  

 

I
n

tr
o

d
u

c
ti

o
n

 

Format of the Employment Land Lo
[...]
on)
1 Grove Road, Eastbourne
Tel no: (01323) 415609 
E-mail:  sara.taylor@eastbourne.gov.uk

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet endorse the Local Employment & Training 
SPD and recommend that at Full Council it is approved 
for adoption.

2. That any minor or technical adjustments found 
necessary in the Local Employment & Training SPD are 
delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Planning 
in consultation with the Cabinet portfolio holder.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Eastbourne Borough Council has prepared a Local Employment and 
Training Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to assist in securing 
local labour agreements as part of development proposals.  The level of 
development required in Eastbourne up to 2027 will create a significant 
number of jobs and this SPD will play an important role in helping to 
secure local employment at both construction and operational stages of 
development.

1.2 The Local Employment and Training SPD was published for consultation 
from 1 April to 24 June 2016.  Following representations amendments 
have been made.  The SPD requires adoption in order that it may be 
implemented.

mailto:sara.taylor@eastbourne.gov.uk


- 2 -

2.0 What is a Supplementary Planning Document?

2.1 A Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is a planning policy document 
that adds further detail on a policy within a Local Plan.  They are used to 
provide additional information on how a policy should be implemented or 
what is required in order to satisfy the policy.

2.2 Supplementary Planning Documents are material planning considerations 
in the determination of planning applications and provide additional 
guidance on matters contained within Local Plans. In respect of this SPD, 
the Local Plan is the Eastbourne Employment Land Local Plan (ELLP).

2.3 This Local Employment and Training SPD has been prepared to provide 
detail to the Eastbourne Employment Land Local Plan Policy EL1 in order to 
provide a framework as to how local labour agreements (includ
[...]
labour agreements from future developments.  This will secure 
contributions from developments that will support and benefit the local 
labour market and economy, enabling employment growth, raising skills 
and giving local people opportunities generated by new developments.  

4.3 The contribution is financial in the form of a monitoring fee.  The fee 
enables the funding of personnel to undertake the monthly monitoring of 
employment and training during the construction phase and up to one 
month in the first operational phase.  It also covers negotiation, co-
ordination and administration of employment and training initiatives 
associated with a development such as meet the buyer events, extra 
curricula activities, sector based work academies and local promotion.  If 
required the fee will also include drafting Employment and Training Plans.

4.6 The following thresholds will trigger a request for a local labour 
agreement:

 Commercial – All developments (other than C3/C4 Planning Use 
Class), including change of use, that create/relate to 1,000 sq m. 
(gross). This also includes developments of strategic importance (eg 
essential infrastructure, development identified in Council plans and 
strategy) and all of those that create 25+ jobs. 

 Residential - Major developments (within C3/C4 Planning Use Class) 
that involve 10 or more gross units. 

 
5.0 Consultation

5.1 On 9 February 2016, the Local Plan Steering Group endorsed and gave 
authority to take the Local Employment and Training SPD to Cabinet for 
authority to publish for consultation. 

5.2 Following Cabinet approval, the Local Employment and Training SPD was 
subject to a 12 week consultation between 1 April 2016 and 24 June 2016 
to allow stakeholders and the local community to comment and make 
representations.

5.3 Notice of the consultation was published in an advertisement in the 
Eastbourne Herald on Friday 1 April 2016.  Articles were also published in 
the Eastbourne Independent newspaper on 1 April 2016, April’s edition of 
the Council’s e-business newsletter and the consultation portal on the 
Council’s website.

5.4 Specific and general consultation bodies, other organisations, residents 
and businesses and stakeholders on the Local Plan Mailing List were 
informed of the consultation and invited to participate.



- 4 -

5.5 In total 512 consultees were invited to participate in the consultation.  
Thirty-five consultees joined the consultation.  Six consultees submitted a 
total of ten representations.

5.6 All the representations were considered and the Local Employment and 
Training SPD was amended to reflect the responses.  Details of the 
consultation responses, response and amendments are provided as 
Appendix 1 to this report. The final version of the Local Employment and 
Training SPD is provided as Appendix 2.

5.7 The proposed Local Employment and Training SPD will replace the Local 
Employment and Training Technical Guidance Note (TGN), which was 
adopted 1 April 2013.  

6.0 Implications

7.1 Legal Implications

6.1.1 The Local Employment and Training SPD has been prepared in order to 
comply with Regulation 12 of the Town & Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, and with regard to the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

6.1.2 Following adoption, there is a 3 month period where any person aggrieved 
by the decision to adopt the Local Employment and Training SPD may 
make an application to the High Court for Judicial Review. Any application 
for Judicial Review should be made not later than 3 months after the date 
of adoption (i.e. Wednesday 8 February 2017).

7.2 Financial Implications

7.2.1 There are no financial implications to the Council as a direct result of this 
report.  

7.3 Human Resource Implications

7.3.1 There are no direct human resource implications to the Council of this 
report. Officers in the Regeneration & Planning Policy team manage 
adherence to the Local Employmen
[...]
 (SPD) to assist in securing local labour 

agreements as part of development proposals.  The level of development 

required in Eastbourne up to 2027 will create a significant number of jobs and 

this SPD will play an important role in helping to secure local employment at 

both construction and operational stages of this development.  

What is a Supplementary Planning Document? 

 

1.2 A Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is a planning policy document 

that adds further detail on a policy within a Local Plan. They are used to 

provide additional information on how a policy should be implemented or 

what is required in order to satisfy the policy.  

 

1.3 This Local Employment and Training SPD has been prepared to provide detail 

to the Eastbourne Employment Land Local Plan Policy EL1 in order to provide 

a framework as to how local labour agreements (including employment and 

training measures) will be secured and how to maximise local employment 

opportunities at both the construction and first operational phase of the 

development. 

 

1.3 Supplementary Planning Documents are material planning considerations in 

the determination of planning applications and provide additional guidance on 

matters contained within Local Plans. In respect of this SPD, the Local Plan is 

the Eastbourne Employment Land Local Plan. 

Employment Land Local Plan 

 

1.4 This SPD is directly linked to the requirements of Policy EL1 (Economy & 

Employment Land) of the Eastbourne Employment Land Local Plan (ELLP). 

The ELLP is currently being prepared and once adopted will be a Local Plan 

that guides job growth and economic development in Eastbourne up to 2027 

as well as identifying an appropriate supply of land for future employment 

development, in order to achieve a sustainable economy and make 

Eastbourne a town where people want to live and work.  Once adopted, the 

ELLP will form part of the development plan for Eastbourne together with 

other planni
[...]
bour agreements from future developments.  This will secure 

contributions from developments that will support and benefit the local labour 

market and economy, enabling employment growth, raising skills and giving 

local people opportunities generated by new developments.  Specific 

measures could include training (pre-employment and vocational), 

apprenticeships, employment advice, interview guarantees and work 

placements.  Developers will need to discuss particular measures with the 

Council and in some instances a financial contribution may be taken in lieu of 

providing specific measures. 

 



 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

P a g e  | 11  
Local Employment and Training Supplementary Planning Document 

November 2016 

 

T
h

r
e
s
h

o
ld

s
 a

n
d

 D
e
fin

itio
n

s
 

5.0 Thresholds and Definitions 

 

5.1  This Supplementary Planning Document will apply to residential and 

commercial developments, including those of strategic importance to the 

Council as outlined in the ‘Thresholds for Development’ detailed below. For 

residential development this applies to the construction phase, however, if 

there are operational jobs associated with the residential development, then 

both the construction and operational stages will apply. For commercial 

developments this applies to both construction and operational stages.  The 

Council has set the following thresholds: 

 

Thresholds for Development 

 

Commercial – All developments (other than C3/C4 Planning Use Class), including 

change of use, that create/relate to 1,000 sq m. (gross). This also includes 

developments of strategic importance (eg essential infrastructure, development 

identified in Council plans and strategy) and all of those that create 25+ jobs.  

Residential - Major developments (within C3/C4 Planning Use Class) that involve 

10 or more gross units.   

 

5.2  Appendix 2 provides a table for each type of development and indicates the 

number of work experience placements a
[...]
 | 38  

 

A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 8
 

Term Definition 

and are waiting to start it in the next two weeks. 

Unilateral 

Undertaking 

This is an alternative arrangement to a Section 106 

Agreement 

Work Experience 

Placement for 

those Unemployed 

The placements are to support those unemployed claiming 

a key out-of-work benefit from Jobcentre Plus, gain 

experience in the workplace to help them find employment. 

The minimum duration of a work experience placement 

should be 5 working days. 

Work Experience 

Placement for 

those aged 14-18 

in Education 

The work experience placements are to support young 

people in education. Work placements can support those 

undertaking related qualifications to the build and operation 

of the site. The minimum duration of a work experience 

placement should be 5 working days. 

 






	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016.
	7 Employment land local plan (BPF).
	071 Employment Land Local Plan app 1

	8 Local training and employment supplementary planning document (BPF).
	081 Local Employment and Training SPD app 2

	10 Confidential minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 9 November 2016 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Councillors David Tutt (Chairman and Leader of the Council), Gill Mattock (Deputy 
Chairman and Deputy Leader of the Council), Margaret Bannister, Alan 
Shuttleworth and Steve Wallis.

(An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Troy Tester.)

45 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 were submitted 
and approved and the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

46 Declarations of interests by members. 

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under section 31 of the Localism Act and other interests as 
required by the council’s code of conduct and regulation 12(2)(d) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

No declarations were made.

47 *Employment land local plan. 

47.1 Cabinet considered the report of the director of regeneration and 
planning.  In May 2012, the Eastbourne core strategy local plan had 
been subject to public examination by a government appointed planning 
inspector.  The Inspector had expressed concerns over the evidence that 
supported core strategy policy ‘D2: Economy’, particularly relating to the 
employment land supply.  In order to address this issue without delaying 
the adoption of the core strategy, the inspector recommended that this 
policy be the subject of an early review, leading to its replacement with 
an additional local plan to deal specifically with the employment land 
supply.

47.2 Subsequently. an employment land local plan (ELLP) had been 
produced.  The plan would guide job growth and economic development 
in Eastbourne up to 2027 by identifying an appropriate supply of land to 
meet project needs for future employment development, in order to 
achieve a sustainable economy and make Eastbourne a town where 
people wanted to live and work.  It specifically related to land and 
buildings within the B1 (offices and light industry), B2 (general industry) 
and B8 (storage and distribution) use classes.



2
Cabinet
Wednesday, 9 November 2016

47.3 The ELLP was subject to consultation in December 2013 (proposed 
draft), in December 2014 (proposed submission) and again in December 
2015 (revised proposed submission).  It was subsequently submitted to 
the Secretary of State for examination in February 2016.

47.4 The examination considered whether the plan was ‘sound’ and 
whether it was  compliant with legal requirements. In order to be found 
sound, a local plan should be: positively prepared; justified; effective; 
and consistent with national policy.  The examination hearings took place 
on 12 and 13 May and 30 June 2016. 

47.5 The inspector’s report was formally received by the council on 24 
October 2016, and publicised in line with regulations the following day.  
The inspector concluded that the ELLP provided an appropriate basis for 
the planning of employment land provisions in the borough, provided 
that a number of modifications were made to it, and that with the 
recommended modifications the plan satisfied the requirements of 
Section 20(5) of the 2004 Act and met the criteria for soundness in the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

47.6 A summary of the inspector’s findings and the modifications to the 
ELLP were given in the report.  Following the incorporation of the 
modifications, the ELLP strategy to meet an employment land 
requirement of 48,750 sq.m. GEA (gross external area) was:

 20,000 sqm (GEA) of industrial and warehouse use and 1,875 
sq.m. (GEA) of office use to be provided within the existing 
industrial estates through redevelopment and intensification.

 3,750 sq.m. (GEA) of office use to be provided in the town centre 
on development opportunity site 2 (land adjoining the railway 
station and the Enterprise Centre).

 23,125 sq.m. (GEA) of office use to be provided at Sovereign 
Harbour, predominantly on sites 6 and 7a.

47.7 As a result of policies contained in the ELLP there would be some 
changes to the core strategy’s policies map and the revised policies map 
would need to be adopted alongside the ELLP.  A local employment and 
training supplementary planning document (SPD) had been prepared 
alongside the ELLP to provide additional detail on how local labour 
agreements would be secured as part of development and was the 
subject of a separate item on the agenda.  A copy of the ELLP was 
appended to the report.

*47.8 Resolved: (budget and policy framework) (1) That the 
Eastbourne employment land local plan (incorporating the inspector’s 
recommended modifications) be endorsed and recommend that at full 
council it is approved for adoption along with the revised policies map.

(2) That any minor or technical adjustments found necessary in the 
employment land local plan are delegated to the director of regeneration 
and planning in consultation with the lead cabinet member.



3
Cabinet

Wednesday, 9 November 2016

48 *Local training and employment supplementary planning 
document. 

48.1 Cabinet considered the report of the director of regeneration and 
planning on the outcome of steps taken to prepare a local employment 
and training supplementary planning document (SPD) to assist in 
securing local labour agreements as part of development proposals.  The 
level of development required in Eastbourne up to 2027 would create a 
significant number of jobs.  The SPD had been prepared to provide detail 
to the Eastbourne employment land local plan policy EL1 in order to 
provide a framework as to how local labour agreements (including 
employment and training measures) would be secured and how to 
maximise local employment opportunities at both the construction and 
first operational phase of the development.

48.2 It was considered that there was a clear case for the use of ‘section 
106 agreements’ to secure local labour agreements from future 
developments.  This would secure contributions from developments that 
would support and benefit the local labour market and economy.  The 
contribution was financial in the form of a monitoring fee.  The fee would 
enable the funding of personnel to undertake the monthly monitoring of 
employment and training during the construction phase and up to one 
month in the first operational phase.  It also covered negotiation, co-
ordination and administration of employment and training initiatives 
associated with a development such as meet the buyer events, extra 
curricula activities, sector based work academies and local promotion.  If 
required the fee could also include drafting employment and training 
plans.

48.3 The following thresholds would trigger a request for a local labour 
agreement:

Commercial – All developments (other than C3/C4 planning use 
class), including change of use, that create/relate to 1,000 sq. m. 
(gross).  This also included developments of strategic importance 
(e.g. essential infrastructure, development identified in council 
plans and strategy) and all of those that created 25 or more jobs. 
Residential - Major developments (within C3/C4 planning use 
class) that involved 10 or more gross units. 

48.4 The SPD had been published for consultation from 1 April to 24 
June 2016.  All the representations were considered and the SPD was 
amended to reflect the responses.  Details of the consultation responses, 
response and amendments were provided as appendix 1 to the report 
and the final version of the SPD as appendix 2.  Once approved, the SPD 
would replace the local employment and training technical guidance 
note, adopted 1 April 2013.  

*48.5 Resolved: (budget and policy framework) (1) That local 
employment and training supplementary planning document be endorsed 
and recommend that at full council it is approved for adoption.



4
Cabinet
Wednesday, 9 November 2016

(2) That any minor or technical adjustments found necessary in the local 
employment and training supplementary planning document are 
delegated to the director of regeneration and planning in consultation 
with the lead cabinet member.

The meeting closed at 6.04 pm

Councillor David Tutt
Chairman


